
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
March 12, 2009 
 
 
 
Ms. Beth Salak 
Director, Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement 
Attention:  Tariff Section 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 
 
RE:  TL727 
 
Dear Ms. Salak: 
 
Attached for filing, please find the following revised pages for the Embarq Florida, Inc. General Exchange 
Tariff.  This filing is submitted with a proposed effective date of March 13, 2009.  The Company’s tariffs 
are available on its website at www.embarq.com/tariffs. 
 

General Exchange Tariff 
 

Section A29 Second Revised Sheet 78.2 Section A29 (cont’d) Sixth Revised Sheet 81 
 Fourth Revised Sheet 79  Fifth Revised Sheet 82 
 Fifth Revised Sheet 80   

 
This filing deletes all references to Dedicated IP Service because customers no longer subscribe to the 
tariffed Enhanced Frame Relay Service offering in conjunction with Dedicated IP since 20 FCC Rcd 
14853 (2005), Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline Facilities, 
deregulated all broadband (200 kbps in each direction) Internet transport facilities that are used solely for 
Internet access. 
 
If you have questions or need additional information regarding this filing, please call Sandy Khazraee at                 
850-847-0173. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Debra A. Levy 

 
cc: Sandy Khazraee  
Attachments 
 
FL 09-04

Embarq Corporation 
EMBARQ.com 
Mailstop: KSOPKJ0502 
5454 W. 110th Street 
Overland Park, KS 66211 

 

Debra A. Levy 
TARIFF ANALYST II 
Voice: (913) 345-7571 
Fax:    (913) 345-6756 
Debra.Levy@Embarq.com



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Florida, Inc. SECTION A29 
 Second Revised Sheet 78.2 
By: John M. Felz Cancelling First Revised Sheet 78.2 
 Director Effective: March 13, 2009  
 

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES 
 
E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

c. Permanent Virtual Circuit (PVC) - IntraLATA 
 

 Monthly Nonrecurring 
 S&E Code Rate Charge  
 Cir, Per PVC 
 
 Over 0 thru 8 Kbps 
 Frame for LAN FCEALVL(AP3) $2.20 $10.00 
 Frame for SNA FCEALVL(AP2) $3.30 $10.00 
 Frame for Voice FCEALVL(AP1) $4.40 $10.00 
 Over 8 thru 16 Kbps 
 Frame for LAN FCEALVL(BP3) $3.30 $10.00 
 Frame for SNA FCEALVL(BP2) $4.40 $10.00 
 Frame for Voice FCEALVL(BP1) $5.50 $10.00 
 Over 16 thru 24 Kbps 
 Frame for LAN FCEALVL(TP3) $4.40 $10.00 
 Frame for SNA FCEALVL(TP2) $5.50 $10.00 
 Frame for Voice FCEALVL(TP1) $6.60 $10.00 
 Over 24 thru 32 Kbps 
 Frame for LAN FCEALVL(DP3) $5.50 $10.00 
 Frame for SNA FCEALVL(DP2) $6.60 $10.00 
 Frame for Voice FCEALVL(DP1) $7.70 $10.00 
 Over 32 thru 40 Kbps 
 Frame for LAN FCEALVL(EP3) $7.70 $10.00 
 Frame for SNA FCEALVL(EP2) $8.80 $10.00 
 Frame for Voice FCEALVL(EP1) $9.90 $10.00 
 Over 40 thru 48 Kbps 
 Frame for LAN FCEALVL(FP3) $8.80 $10.00 
 Frame for SNA FCEALVL(FP2) $9.90 $10.00 
 Frame for Voice FCEALVL(FP1) $11.00 $10.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
(C) 



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Florida, Inc. SECTION A29 
 Fourth Revised Sheet 79 
By: John M. Felz Cancelling Third Revised Sheet 79 
 Director Effective: March 13, 2009  
 

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES 
 
E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

c. Permanent Virtual Circuit (PVC) - IntraLATA (Cont'd) 
 
 Monthly Nonrecurring 
 S&E Code Rate Charge  

Cir, Per PVC 
 
Over 48 thru 56 Kbps 

Frame for LAN FCEALVL(GP3) $  9.90 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVL(GP2) $11.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVL(GP1) $12.10 $10.00 

Over 56 thru 64 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVL(HP3) $11.00 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVL(HP2) $12.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVL(HP1) $13.00 $10.00 

Over 64 thru 128 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVL(IP3) $20.90 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVL(IP2) $24.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVL(IP1) $26.00 $10.00 

Over 128 thru 256 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVL(JP3) $27.50 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVL(JP2) $31.90 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVL(JP1) $36.30 $10.00 

Over 256 thru 384 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVL(KP3) $33.00 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVL(KP2) $36.30 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVL(KP1) $40.70 $10.00 

Over 384 thru 512 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVL(LP3) $39.60 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVL(LP2) $42.90 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVL(LP1) $48.40 $10.00 

Over 512 thru 768 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVL(MP3) $46.20 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVL(MP2) $51.70 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVL(MP1) $57.20 $10.00 

Over 768 thru 1.536 Mbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVL(NP3) $55.00 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVL(NP2) $65.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVL(NP1) $75.00 $10.00 

Over 1.536 thru 4 Mbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVL(OP3) $132.00 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVL(OP2) $148.50 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVL(OP1) $165.00 $10.00 

Over 4 thru 10 Mbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVL(PP3) $187.00 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVL(PP2) $209.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVL(PP1) $231.00 $10.00 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
(C) 



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Florida, Inc. SECTION A29 
 Fifth Revised Sheet 80 
By: John M. Felz Cancelling Fourth Revised Sheet 80 
 Director Effective: March 13, 2009  
 

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES 
 
E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

c. Permanent Virtual Circuit (PVC) - IntraLATA (Cont'd) 
 
 Monthly Nonrecurring 

Cir, Per PVC S&E Code    Rate      Charge  
 

Over 10 thru 16 Mbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVL(QP3) $313.50 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVL(QP2) $335.50 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVL(QP1) $368.50 $10.00 

Over 16 thru 34 Mbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVL(RP3) $577.50 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVL(RP2) $599.50 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVL(RP1) $621.50 $10.00 

Over 34 thru 44.210 Mbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVL(SP3) $665.00 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVL(SP2) $685.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVL(SP1) $705.00 $10.00 
 

d. Permanent Virtual Circuit (PVC) - InterLATA 
 
Cir, Per PVC 

 
Over 0 thru 8 Kbps 

Frame for LAN FCEALVI(AP3) $3.00 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(AP2) $4.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(AP1) $5.00 $10.00 

Over 8 thru 16 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(BP3) $4.40 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(BP2) $5.50 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(BP1) $6.60 $10.00 

Over 16 thru 24 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(TP3) $5.50 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(TP2) $6.60 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(TP1) $7.70 $10.00 

Over 24 thru 32 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(DP3) $6.60 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(DP2) $7.70 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(DP1) $8.80 $10.00 

Over 32 thru 40 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(EP3) $ 8.80 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(EP2) $ 9.90 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(EP1) $11.00 $10.00 

Over 40 thru 48 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(FP3) $ 9.90 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(FP2) $11.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(FP1) $12.10 $10.00 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
(C) 



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Florida, Inc. SECTION A29 
 Sixth Revised Sheet 81 
By: John M. Felz Cancelling Fifth Revised Sheet 81 
 Director Effective: March 13, 2009  
 

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES 
 
E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

d. Permanent Virtual Circuit (PVC) - InterLATA (Cont'd) 
 
 Monthly Nonrecurring 

Cir, Per PVC S&E Code   Rate      Charge  
 

Over 48 thru 56 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(GP3)   $11.00 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(GP2)   $12.10 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(GP1)   $13.20 $10.00 

Over 56 thru 64 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(HP3)   $11.00 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(HP2)   $12.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(HP1)   $13.00 $10.00 

Over 64 thru 128 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(IP3)   $22.00 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(IP2)   $24.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(IP1)   $26.00 $10.00 

Over 128 thru 256 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(JP3)   $28.60 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(JP2)   $33.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(JP1)   $37.40 $10.00 

Over 256 thru 384 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(KP3)  $34.10 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(KP2)  $37.40 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(KP1)  $41.80 $10.00 

Over 384 thru 512 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(LP3)   $39.60 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(LP2)   $44.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(LP1)   $49.50 $10.00 

Over 512 thru 768 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(MP3)  $47.30 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(MP2)  $52.80 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(MP1)  $58.30 $10.00 

Over 768 thru 1.536 Mbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(NP3)   $55.00 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(NP2)   $65.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(NP1)   $75.00 $10.00 

Over 1.536 thru 4 Mbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(OP3)  $137.50 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(OP2)  $154.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(OP1)  $170.50 $10.00 

Over 4 thru 10 Mbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(PP3)  $198.00 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(PP2)  $220.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(PP1)  $242.00 $10.00 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
(C) 



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Florida, Inc. SECTION A29 
 Fifth Revised Sheet 82 
By: John M. Felz Cancelling Fourth Revised Sheet 82 
 Director Effective: March 13, 2009  
 

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES 
 
E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

d. Permanent Virtual Circuit (PVC) - InterLATA (Cont'd) 
 
 Monthly Nonrecurring 

Cir, Per PVC S&E Code   Rate      Charge  
 
Over 10 thru 16 Mbps 

Frame for LAN FCEALVI(QP3)  $324.50 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(QP2)  $346.50 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(QP1)  $379.50 $10.00 

Over 16 thru 34 Mbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(RP3)  $588.50 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(RP2)  $610.50 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(RP1)  $632.50 $10.00 

Over 34 thru 44.210 Mbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(SP3)  $665.00 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(SP2)  $685.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(SP1)  $705.00 $10.00 

 
e. Private Network Link (PNL) 

 
1.544 Mbps NNI 

 
Month to month FCECRTA $237.00 $395.00 
12-23 months FCECRTA(1YR) $205.00 $295.00 
24-35 months FCECRTA(2YR) $185.00 $195.00 
36-59 months FCECRTA(3YR) $165.00 -0- 
60-84 months FCECRTA(5YR) $145.00 -0- 
 
f. An administrative charge will be applied, in addition to the applicable charges associated 

with Service Connection Charges, as specified in Section 18 of this tariff, when a change 
is made to a customer's frame relay configuration (including changes to an existing 
group's addressing or changes in bandwidth), at the customer's request.  Such changes 
are defined as those rearrangements necessary to add, delete or rearrange the 
customer's configuration and changes of CIR on a PVC.  The administrative charge 
applies to changes in a customer's network associated with PVCs.  Only one 
administrative charge applies per customer request. 

 
Administrative Charge (Nonrecurring) $50.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
(C) 

 



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Florida, Inc. SECTION A29 
 Second First Revised Sheet 78.2 
By: John M. Felz Cancelling First Revised Original Sheet 78.2 
 Director Effective: March 13, 2009 March 11, 2008  
 

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES 
 
E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

c. Permanent Virtual Circuit (PVC) - IntraLATA 
 

 Monthly Nonrecurring 
 S&E Code Rate Charge (1) 
 Cir, Per PVC 
 
 Over 0 thru 8 Kbps 
 Frame for LAN FCEALVL(AP3) $2.20 $10.00 
 Frame for SNA FCEALVL(AP2) $3.30 $10.00 
 Frame for Voice FCEALVL(AP1) $4.40 $10.00 
 Over 8 thru 16 Kbps 
 Frame for LAN FCEALVL(BP3) $3.30 $10.00 
 Frame for SNA FCEALVL(BP2) $4.40 $10.00 
 Frame for Voice FCEALVL(BP1) $5.50 $10.00 
 Over 16 thru 24 Kbps 
 Frame for LAN FCEALVL(TP3) $4.40 $10.00 
 Frame for SNA FCEALVL(TP2) $5.50 $10.00 
 Frame for Voice FCEALVL(TP1) $6.60 $10.00 
 Over 24 thru 32 Kbps 
 Frame for LAN FCEALVL(DP3) $5.50 $10.00 
 Frame for SNA FCEALVL(DP2) $6.60 $10.00 
 Frame for Voice FCEALVL(DP1) $7.70 $10.00 
 Over 32 thru 40 Kbps 
 Frame for LAN FCEALVL(EP3) $7.70 $10.00 
 Frame for SNA FCEALVL(EP2) $8.80 $10.00 
 Frame for Voice FCEALVL(EP1) $9.90 $10.00 
 Over 40 thru 48 Kbps 
 Frame for LAN FCEALVL(FP3) $8.80 $10.00 
 Frame for SNA FCEALVL(FP2) $9.90 $10.00 
 Frame for Voice FCEALVL(FP1) $11.00 $10.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) When the customer also subscribes to the Company's non-regulated Dedicated IP Service, the PVC 

nonrecurring charge will not apply. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
(C) 



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Florida, Inc. SECTION A29 
 Fourth Third Revised Sheet 79 
By: John M. Felz Cancelling Third Second Revised Sheet 79 
 Director Effective: March 13, 2009 March 11, 2008  
 

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES 
 
E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

c. Permanent Virtual Circuit (PVC) - IntraLATA (Cont'd) 
 
 Monthly Nonrecurring 
 S&E Code Rate Charge (1) 

Cir, Per PVC 
 
Over 48 thru 56 Kbps 

Frame for LAN FCEALVL(GP3) $  9.90 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVL(GP2) $11.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVL(GP1) $12.10 $10.00 

Over 56 thru 64 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVL(HP3) $11.00 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVL(HP2) $12.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVL(HP1) $13.00 $10.00 

Over 64 thru 128 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVL(IP3) $20.90 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVL(IP2) $24.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVL(IP1) $26.00 $10.00 

Over 128 thru 256 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVL(JP3) $27.50 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVL(JP2) $31.90 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVL(JP1) $36.30 $10.00 

Over 256 thru 384 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVL(KP3) $33.00 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVL(KP2) $36.30 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVL(KP1) $40.70 $10.00 

Over 384 thru 512 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVL(LP3) $39.60 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVL(LP2) $42.90 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVL(LP1) $48.40 $10.00 

Over 512 thru 768 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVL(MP3) $46.20 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVL(MP2) $51.70 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVL(MP1) $57.20 $10.00 

Over 768 thru 1.536 Mbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVL(NP3) $55.00 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVL(NP2) $65.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVL(NP1) $75.00 $10.00 

Over 1.536 thru 4 Mbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVL(OP3) $132.00 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVL(OP2) $148.50 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVL(OP1) $165.00 $10.00 

Over 4 thru 10 Mbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVL(PP3) $187.00 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVL(PP2) $209.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVL(PP1) $231.00 $10.00 
 

(1) When the customer also subscribes to the Company's non-regulated Dedicated IP Service, the PVC 
nonrecurring charge will not apply. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
(C) 



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Florida, Inc. SECTION A29 
 Fifth Fourth Revised Sheet 80 
By: John M. Felz Cancelling Fourth Third Revised Sheet 80 
 Director Effective: March 13, 2009 March 11, 2008  
 

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES 
 
E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

c. Permanent Virtual Circuit (PVC) - IntraLATA (Cont'd) 
 
 Monthly Nonrecurring 

Cir, Per PVC S&E Code    Rate      Charge (1)  
 

Over 10 thru 16 Mbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVL(QP3) $313.50 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVL(QP2) $335.50 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVL(QP1) $368.50 $10.00 

Over 16 thru 34 Mbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVL(RP3) $577.50 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVL(RP2) $599.50 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVL(RP1) $621.50 $10.00 

Over 34 thru 44.210 Mbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVL(SP3) $665.00 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVL(SP2) $685.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVL(SP1) $705.00 $10.00 
 

d. Permanent Virtual Circuit (PVC) - InterLATA 
 
Cir, Per PVC 

 
Over 0 thru 8 Kbps 

Frame for LAN FCEALVI(AP3) $3.00 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(AP2) $4.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(AP1) $5.00 $10.00 

Over 8 thru 16 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(BP3) $4.40 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(BP2) $5.50 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(BP1) $6.60 $10.00 

Over 16 thru 24 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(TP3) $5.50 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(TP2) $6.60 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(TP1) $7.70 $10.00 

Over 24 thru 32 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(DP3) $6.60 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(DP2) $7.70 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(DP1) $8.80 $10.00 

Over 32 thru 40 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(EP3) $ 8.80 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(EP2) $ 9.90 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(EP1) $11.00 $10.00 

Over 40 thru 48 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(FP3) $ 9.90 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(FP2) $11.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(FP1) $12.10 $10.00 
 

(1) When the customer also subscribes to the Company's non-regulated Dedicated IP Service, the PVC 
nonrecurring charge will not apply. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
(C) 



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Florida, Inc. SECTION A29 
 Sixth Fifth Revised Sheet 81 
By: John M. Felz Cancelling Fifth Fourth Revised Sheet 81 
 Director Effective: March 13, 2009 March 11, 2008  
 

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES 
 
E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

d. Permanent Virtual Circuit (PVC) - InterLATA (Cont'd) 
 
 Monthly Nonrecurring 

Cir, Per PVC S&E Code   Rate      Charge (1) 
 

Over 48 thru 56 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(GP3)   $11.00 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(GP2)   $12.10 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(GP1)   $13.20 $10.00 

Over 56 thru 64 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(HP3)   $11.00 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(HP2)   $12.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(HP1)   $13.00 $10.00 

Over 64 thru 128 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(IP3)   $22.00 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(IP2)   $24.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(IP1)   $26.00 $10.00 

Over 128 thru 256 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(JP3)   $28.60 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(JP2)   $33.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(JP1)   $37.40 $10.00 

Over 256 thru 384 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(KP3)  $34.10 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(KP2)  $37.40 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(KP1)  $41.80 $10.00 

Over 384 thru 512 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(LP3)   $39.60 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(LP2)   $44.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(LP1)   $49.50 $10.00 

Over 512 thru 768 Kbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(MP3)  $47.30 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(MP2)  $52.80 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(MP1)  $58.30 $10.00 

Over 768 thru 1.536 Mbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(NP3)   $55.00 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(NP2)   $65.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(NP1)   $75.00 $10.00 

Over 1.536 thru 4 Mbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(OP3)  $137.50 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(OP2)  $154.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(OP1)  $170.50 $10.00 

Over 4 thru 10 Mbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(PP3)  $198.00 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(PP2)  $220.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(PP1)  $242.00 $10.00 
 

(1) When the customer also subscribes to the Company’s non-regulated Dedicated IP Service, the PVC 
 nonrecurring charge will not apply.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
(C) 



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Florida, Inc. SECTION A29 
 Fifth Fourth Revised Sheet 82 
By: John M. Felz Cancelling Fourth Third Revised Sheet 82 
 Director Effective: March 13, 2009 March 11, 2008  
 

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES 
 
E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

d. Permanent Virtual Circuit (PVC) - InterLATA (Cont'd) 
 
 Monthly Nonrecurring 

Cir, Per PVC S&E Code   Rate      Charge (1) 

 
Over 10 thru 16 Mbps 

Frame for LAN FCEALVI(QP3)  $324.50 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(QP2)  $346.50 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(QP1)  $379.50 $10.00 

Over 16 thru 34 Mbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(RP3)  $588.50 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(RP2)  $610.50 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(RP1)  $632.50 $10.00 

Over 34 thru 44.210 Mbps 
Frame for LAN FCEALVI(SP3)  $665.00 $10.00 
Frame for SNA FCEALVI(SP2)  $685.00 $10.00 
Frame for Voice FCEALVI(SP1)  $705.00 $10.00 

 
e. Private Network Link (PNL) 

 
1.544 Mbps NNI 

 
Month to month FCECRTA $237.00 $395.00 
12-23 months FCECRTA(1YR) $205.00 $295.00 
24-35 months FCECRTA(2YR) $185.00 $195.00 
36-59 months FCECRTA(3YR) $165.00 -0- 
60-84 months FCECRTA(5YR) $145.00 -0- 
 
f. An administrative charge will be applied, in addition to the applicable charges associated 

with Service Connection Charges, as specified in Section 18 of this tariff, when a change 
is made to a customer's frame relay configuration (including changes to an existing 
group's addressing or changes in bandwidth), at the customer's request.  Such changes 
are defined as those rearrangements necessary to add, delete or rearrange the 
customer's configuration and changes of CIR on a PVC.  The administrative charge 
applies to changes in a customer's network associated with PVCs.  Only one 
administrative charge applies per customer request. 

 
Administrative Charge (Nonrecurring) $50.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(1) When the customer also subscribes to the Company's non-regulated Dedicated IP Service, the PVC 
 nonrecurring charge will not apply. 
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